

Assented to in Her Majesty's name this 7th day of July 1978.

J. R. W. PARKER,
Governor.

LS



No. 15

1978

Colony of the Falkland Islands

IN THE TWENTY-SEVENTH YEAR OF THE REIGN OF
Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II.

JAMES ROLAND WALTER PARKER, C.M.G., O.B.E.
Governor.

**An Ordinance
Further to amend the Licensing Ordinance.**

(1st January 1979)

ENACTED by the Legislature of the Colony of the Falkland Islands, as follows—

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Licensing (Amendment) Ordinance 1978 and shall come into operation on the 1st day of January 1979.

2. Section 3 of the Licensing Ordinance (hereinafter referred to as the principal Ordinance) is amended by deleting subsection (1) and substituting the following—

“(1) The Licensing authority may, subject as hereinafter mentioned, grant the following licences upon payment of the fees respectively set out against them.

Description of licence	Amount of Fee
1. Wholesale licence	£60.00
2. Retail licence	£30.00
3. Club licence	£20.00
4. Tobacco licence (for Stanley and within fifteen miles by land and sea) ...	£6.00

5. Tobacco licence (outside the above limit) ...	£3.00
6. Restaurant licence	£10.00
7. Packet licence	£20.00
8. Auctioneer's licence	£10.00
9. Auctioneer's licence (occasional)	£2.00
10. Billiard Table licence (each table)	£5.00."

Amendment of section 12.

3. Section 12 of the principal Ordinance is amended —
- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting "25p" and substituting the following —
"£3.00"; and
- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting "50p" and substituting the following —
"£5.00".

Amendment of section 13.

4. Section 13 of the principal Ordinance is amended by deleting "50p" and "25p" and substituting the following respectively—
"£2.00" and "£1.00".

Amendment of section 41.

5. Section 41 of the principal Ordinance is amended in subsection (2) by deleting "£5" and substituting the following —
"£10.00".

Amendment of section 71.

6. Section 71 of the principal Ordinance is amended —
- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting "10p" and substituting the following —
"£1.00"; and
- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting "20p" and substituting the following —
"£2.00".

Amendment of section 80.

7. Section 80 is amended by deleting "12½p" and substituting the following —
"£1.00".

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Bill which has passed the Legislative Council, and is found by me to be a true and correctly printed copy of the said Bill.

R. BROWNING,
for Clerk of Councils.

Ref. LEG/10/33.

Assented to in Her Majesty's name this 7th day of July 1978.

J. R. W. PARKER,
Governor.

LS



No. 16

1978

Colony of the Falkland Islands

IN THE TWENTY-SEVENTH YEAR OF THE REIGN OF
Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II.
JAMES ROLAND WALTER PARKER, C.M.G., O.B.E.
Governor.

An Ordinance
Further to amend the British Nationality Ordinance. Title.

(17th July 1978)

Date of commencement.

ENACTED by the Legislature of the Colony of the Falkland Islands, as follows —

- | | |
|--|--|
| 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the British Nationality (Amendment) Ordinance 1978. | Short title. |
| 2. Section 3 of the British Nationality Ordinance (hereinafter referred to as the principal Ordinance) is repealed and replaced by the following new section — | Repeal and replacement of section 3. (Cap. 6) |
| 3. The fees appointed in the Schedule shall be taken in the various matters respectively specified, in the manner therein shown." | "Schedule of fees. |
| 3. The principal Ordinance is amended by adding, after section 3, the following new section — | Addition of new section 4. |
| 4. The Governor in Council may by order amend the Schedule." | "Schedule may be amended by Governor in Council. |